NortBWest
[ EICESTERSHIRE

DISTRIET GOUNEGEIL

at the heart o][ the National Forest

Meeting POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 8 March 2017
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used. You are kindly
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest
test. This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services.

4, MINUTES

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 3-8

4 “"\\'I,J COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ # TEL (01530) 454545 # FAX (01530) 454506

A8

L

1

S DX 23662 COALVILLE # MINICOM : (01530) 454542 % WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



5. REVIEW OF SMALL GRANTS

Report of the Director of Resources
6. REVIEW OF HOUSING POLICIES
Report of the Director of Housing

7. DRAFT SAFER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

STRATEGY 2017-20

Report of the Director of Services

8. HOW LEICESTERSHIRE'S ROADS, PAVEMENTS AND VERGES COULD
BE MANAGED IN THE FUTURE - LCC CONSULTATION

Report of the Director of Services
9. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached

for information.

Circulation:

Councillor N Clarke

Councillor J Cotterill

Councillor T Eynon

Councillor J Geary

Councillor D Harrison

Councillor G Hoult

Councillor V Richichi

Councillor A C Saffell

Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor M Specht (Chairman)

13-48

49 - 72

73 -92

93-112



Agenda Item 4.
32

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2017
Present: Councillor M Specht (Chairman)

Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, J Geary, D Harrison, G Hoult, V Richichi, A C Saffell and
N Smith

In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and S Sheahan

Officers: Mr S Bambrick, Mr C Brown, Mr P Collett, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Outama,
Mr P Padaniya, Mr J Richardson and Mrs R Wallace

Guests: Mr M Beckett (SLC Rail), Inspector H Bhakta (Leicestershire Constabulary), Mr B
Hulland (SLC Rail) and Ms K Smith (SLC Rail)

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Eynon.
17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
18. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION
No questions were received.
19. MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting on 28 September 2016.

An amendment was requested to insert Councillor R D Bayliss into the attendance list as
he was at the meeting.

It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2016
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

20. LOCAL POLICING UPDATE

The Local Policing Unit Commander, Inspector Helena Bhakta gave an update to
Members on matters including the current resources and demand, crime rates, strategic
priorities and performance.

Councillor N Smith commented that he was pleased to see armed police recently and
asked if there was any intention of extending it further into the District as he felt that it
helped with people’s behaviour. Inspector Bhakta was pleased that Councillor N Smith
viewed armed police officers positively as unfortunately many people did not. She
explained that areas were assessed and armed police officers were used where the threat
was, generally in crowded areas rather than villages. She did not see this being extended
any further, especially as it was resource intensive with highly trained officers.

3 Chairman’s initials




21.

33

In response to a question from Councillor N Clarke, Inspector Bhakta reported that there
was not an issue with hate crime in the area which was very positive.

In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, Inspector Bhakta explained that
serious organised crime were organisations that had a clear hierarchy of command with
high business operations that made a lot of money, such as dealing drugs.

The Chairman thanked Inspector Bhakta for attending.
HS2 - PRESENTATION FROM SLC RAIL

The Director of Services introduced the representatives of SLC Rail and reminded
Members that the consultants were working on behalf of the Council not HS2.

A presentation on North West Leicestershire’s current position for Phase 2 of HS2 and the
next steps available was given to Members.

The Chairman adjourned the meeting for a comfort break at 7.38pm and reconvened at
7.42pm.

Councillor D Harrison raised concerns regarding the housing development in Measham
which would be affected, as well as the impact on the neighbouring villages. He believed
the village of Measham would be destroyed and he did not see any benefits. He felt
strongly that there should be a station at East Midlands Airport. Mr M Beckett noted the
comments regarding the adverse impact on Measham and he felt the arguments from
HS2 regarding the reasons for the route change were less convincing and unclear. He
stated that unfortunately the opportunity for a station in the area had passed and other
Local Authorities in the East Midlands had already agreed with the proposed station at
Toton.

Councillor M Specht did not agree that the opportunity for a station in the District had
passed and commented that it was more important to take into account what the people of
the District wanted rather than other Local Authorities. He believed that it was ridiculous
not to utilise the airport when the aim of HS2 was to obtain an integrated service.

Councillor N Smith reported that he had attended a recent public meeting regarding phase
2 of the route which had a very high turnout. He explained that many questions were
asked about the proposed changes in Measham when other options were available,
unfortunately HS2 were not clear in the responses. In response to a question from
Councillor N Smith, the Director of Services recommended that any concerns be directed
to him. Mr M Beckett confirmed that the suggestion that East Midland Parkway would be
used instead of Toton was only a rumour.

Councillor V Richichi did not believe that there were any benefits for the District with the
current proposals as the nearest stations were too far away.

Councillor N Clarke concurred with Councillor V Richichi and felt that the District needed
to see more long term benefits other than a faster journey time. Mr B Hulland agreed that
the benefits was something that needed to be investigated and thanked Members for
raising the point. He added that HS2 would improve the rail network wi
[...]
as a good one for the level
to remain the same.

In response to a question relating to the additional costs as a result of staffing numbers
from Councillor D Harrison, the Interim Director of Resources explained the importance of
maintaining adequate staffing levels and in general there would not be a lot of growth in
budgets or levels of staff. He added that any major changes would need to be
investigated seriously before being implemented.

The Financial Planning Manager presented appendix two of the report.

In response to questions from Councillor N Clarke, the Financial Planning Manager stated
that although reducing the number of refuse vehicles may have been mentioned in the
past due to lower levels of recycling, this was not included in the proposals. Councillor N
J Rushton added that recycling still needed to be collected even if the levels were lower.
Also there had been an increase in households in the District and therefore the vehicles
were required.

The Director of Housing presented the HRA Capital Programme section of the report to
Members.

Councillor M Specht was pleased with the building of new council homes.

Councillor N J Rushton commented that he was very proud that new council homes were
being built for the first time in 30 years.

5 Chairman’s initials




23.

24,

35

It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and
RESOLVED THAT:

The comments made by the committee be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7
February before making its recommendations to Council.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/18

The Director of Housing presented the report to Members highlighting the proposed
budgeted surplus of £276,000 and the estimated balance on the Housing Revenue
Account to be £8.5million by March 2018. He referred to the consultation process with
Council tenants and reported that the comments were mainly around the building of new
council homes which was well received, the proposed parking improvements on estates
were welcomed and a preference for air source heat pumps heating systems over gas
central heating, even though they were more costly to install.

Councillor D Harrison was pleased to see an improvement in the turnaround time for void
properties and asked what the current figures were. The Director of Housing reported that
the turnaround time was now 35-36 days. He also informed Members that rent loss due
to void properties was now down to 1.2 percent from 1.8 percent last year, this equated to
approximately £100,000 additional rent income.

Councillor N Clarke referred to the repayment of debts as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the
report and asked if it was still due to be repaid as per the planned timescales. He also
added that he was delighted about the new build council homes and thanked the Director
of Housing for all the work undertaken to try and acquire the site at Cropston Drive for
development. The Director of Housing confirmed that the debt repayment was on track as
planned and that complex negotiations were ongoing in relation to acquiring the Cropston
Drive site.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Geary and
RESOLVED THAT:

The comments made by the Committee be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 7
February before making recommendations to Council on 24 February.

ICT SERVICES UPDATE

The ICT Team Manager presented the report to Members highlighting the current
procurement process for the provision of a secure private data centre, the outcome of
which would be considered by Cabinet in February.

Councillor A C Saffell commented that as he had experience of working in the industry, he
had concerns regarding issues during the migration of data, he asked what the
contingency was. The ICT Team Manager reported that in terms of the migration, the
work would be conducted on a phased approach over a set period of time. The
contingency plans would be included in the contract. In response to a question, the ICT
Team Manager confirmed that the contract could be made available for Members if
required. The Interim Director of Resources commented that the procurement process
would make sure that the correct company was used to cover all risks.

It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and

6 Chairman’s initials




36

RESOLVED THAT:
The report be noted.
25. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME

Councillor N Clarke referred to the recent Council meeting at which the appointment of the

Head of Economic Development was ratified, and suggested that a report on the local

economy of the area be considered by the Committee. He asked for the following points

to be included:

- the current employment outlook in the District by sector for example  distribution,
manufacturing, retail and service sectors;

- where the growth was occurring;

- which sector was struggling;

- How the Council could help the local economy become more resilient, broader based
and self sustaining.

RESOLVED THAT:

The work plan be noted.

Councillor N J Rushton left the meeting at 8.26pm.
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.44 pm

7 Chairman’s initials




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP -8 MARCH 2017

Title of report REVIEW OF SMALL GRANTS

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Director of Resources
01530 454833

Contacts andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Community Services
01530 454832
john.richardson@nwleicestershire.qov.uk

To determine whether PDG wishes to monitor grants awarded by

Purpose of report the Council.

Business and Jobs
Council Priorities Homes and Communities
Green Footprints Challenge

Implications:

Financial/Staff Reports to be prepared for PDG.
Link to relevant CAT N/A

Risk Management N/A

Equalities Impact Screening | N/A

Human Rights N/A
Transformational N/A
Government

Comments of Head of Paid

Service Report is satisfactory

Comments of Deputy

Section 151 Officer Report is satisfactory

Comments of Deputy

Monitoring Officer Report is satisfactory



mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.hunkin@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Consultees None

Background papers None

THAT PDG DETERMINES THE APPROACH IT WISHES TO

Recommendations TAKE (IF ANY) TO REVIEWING THE OUTCOMES OF SMALL
GRANTS ALLOCATED.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 PDG resolved that an item looking at the process of small grants once funds had been
allocated, to review what has been undertaken, be placed on the work plan.

1.2 Councillor Eynon completed a PDG Topic Suggestion Form (Appendix 1) to help scope
this project.

1.3 Small Grants are administered by the Stronger and Safer Team within Community
Services. There are the following small grant opportunities:
e Community Small Grants up to £500
e Coalville Special Expense Area Small Grants up to £250
e Green Grants up to £500
e Green Shoots (for bulbs) circa £100.

14 Each small grant has an administrative process which culminates in a monitoring form
being sent to the recipient which the Council receives back.

15 PDG may wish to receive an annual report that sets out the small grants awarded in any
particular year. This could be scheduled for a meeting around June.

1.6 PDG could then select a manageable number of grant recipients to invite to future

meetings to hear how the grant had been spent and the difference it has made.

10




Appendix 1

POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT GROUP TOPIC SUGGESTION FORM

Suggested topic for PDG review:

The Policy Development Group should routinely review the outcomes achieved by Community
Groups and small or third sector Providers in receipt of small grants or commissions from this

Council.

The form of the review should be a short presentation from the provider organisation giving

evidence of their achievements and the bene
[...]
 ON 25 APRIL 2017.
1.0 REPORT
1.1 The Housing Service periodically reviews and updates the policies that provide Officers

1.2

1.3

with a framework for delegated decision making when delivering services. Attached to this
report are three revised policies and one new one which require Cabinet approval on 25
April 2017.

Anti Social Behaviour Policy - revised (Appendix 1) — a major revision to the previous
policy, which has been undertaken in partnership with our colleagues in the Community
Focus team to ensure the approach we take in cases involving our tenants is consistent
with that taken for private rented tenants and owner occupiers. The policy also reflects a
change of focus away from dealing with every reported case based on the tenants’
perception of the level of seriousness, to focusing on the more serious cases, and
encouraging self help for lower level issues. The revision also incorporates
recommendations made by the Tenant Scrutiny Panel in their report following a review of
our approach to Anti Social Behaviour.

Tenancy Policy — revised (Appendix 2) — this policy was introduced as part of our
response to the Localism Act in 2011. The Government has announced that from a date
yet to be determined, all new social housing tenancies must be “fixed term” with no more
new “lifetime” tenancies. The date for implementing this change and the guidance
covering the detailed requirements are still awaited from Government, and are anticipated
as being available in the autumn of 2017. The revised policy will allow us to implement
this promptly when the detailed guidance is published, and we will be undertaking further
consultation prior to completing this.

14




14

15

1.6

1.7

Compensation Policy — revised (Appendix 3) — the revised compensation policy updates
our previous approach in the light of experience from dealing with cases and current best
practice.

Private Rented Offer Policy — new policy (Appendix 4) — following a change of legislation
recently, we
[...]
ng swift interventions and working to reduce the
problems associated with all high risk cases. Completing customer satisfaction
surveys

Promote awareness of online radicalisation

Increase reporting of domestic abuse

Increase the reporting of Hate crime and promote support services

Raise awareness of Child Sexual Exploitation, trafficking and slavery

Reduce internet theft and fraud to our elderly and vulnerable residents

Promote road safety and supporting the ‘Fatal Four’

Promote awareness of online bullying

Attend and support community events promoting all Community Safety initiatives

72



Agenda Item 8.

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP -8 MARCH 2017

Title of report

HOW LEICESTERSHIRE'S ROADS, PAVEMENTS AND
VERGES COULD BE MANAGED IN THE FUTURE - LCC
CONSULTATION

Contacts

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.qgov.uk

Director of Services
01530 454555
steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.qgov.uk

Head of Community Services
01530 454832
john.richardson@nwileicestershire.qov.uk

Purpose of report

To seek comments from Policy Development Group to help inform
the Council’s response to the County Council’s Highways
consultation document

Council priorities

Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff

Link to relevant CAT

Risk Management
Equalities Impact Screening
Human Rights

Transformational
Government

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Comments of Head of Paid
Service

Report is satisfactory

Comments of Deputy
Section 151 Officer

Report is satisfactory

Comments of Deputy

Report is satisfactory

73



mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:john.richardson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Monitoring Officer

Consultees Portfolio Holder

Background papers Leicestershire County Council Cabinet report 13 December 2016

THAT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP MAKE COMMENT ON
THE CONSULTATION DOCUMENT FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Recommendations THE P
[...]
Safer North West Community Safety Partnership Strategy 2017 - 20
	PDG - 080316 -  Draft Safer NW Community Safety Partnership Strategy - APPENDIX 3

	8. How Leicestershire's Roads, Pavements and Verges Could Be Managed in the Future - LCC Consultation
	Appendix

	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Draft Executive Decision Notice - 23 February 2017






Minutes of the meeting


37 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2017  
 
Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman) 
 
Councillors N Clarke, J Cotterill, T Eynon, J Geary, D Harrison, G Hoult, V Richichi, A C Saffell 
and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R D Bayliss and T J Pendleton 
 
Officers:  Mr C Brown, Mr P Collett, Mr A Hunkin, Mr G Jones, Mr J Richardson and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

27. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor N Clarke declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5 – Review of Small Grants 
as the Chairman of the Agar Nook Community Association which had received small 
grants in the past. 
 

28. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
No questions were received. 
 

29. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting on 11 January 2017. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

30. REVIEW OF SMALL GRANTS 
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented the report to Members and referred to the 
topic suggestion form at appendix one which detailed the item request in full.  He 
suggested that the Policy Development Group receive an annual report that sets out the 
small grants awarded and that Members could select a manageable number of recipients 
to invite to a future meeting.   
 
As the Community Services Portfolio Holder was unable to attend, Councillor N Smith 
addressed the meeting on her behalf.  He explained that she was fully in support of the 
proposals as it was important to monitor the use of public money.  He added that the 
Community Services Portfolio Holder had been informed recently that a group had not 
been truthful when applying for a grant and was now investigating with officers.  As the 
topic had been raised by Councillor T Eynon, the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
was happy to have a discussion with her regarding the issues. 
 



38 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor T Eynon thanked the Community Services Portfolio Holder for the invitation.  
She was happy with the proposals but suggested that groups be informed about the 
possible invite to Committee on application so that they were aware of the process.  
 
Councillor J Geary thanked Councillor T Eynon for raising the item for Member discussion.  
He expressed concerns that the meetings were time limited and speaking to the groups 
could take up a large part of the meeting, also that the possibility of being invited in to 
speak to Members may put off some applicants.  The Interim Director of Resources 
believed that a restriction of 10 minutes for group presentations would be manageable 
within the current work plan.    
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Head of Community Services 
reported that there was approximately 40 small grants awarded each year. 
 
Councillor D Harrison commented that at a past Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting, Members were made aware of how fragile some of the grant application 
processes were.  He asked if the processes had been improved.  The Head of Community 
Services stated that processes had been reviewed just under a year ago and the decision 
taken to streamline applications to encourage take up, however there were still due 
diligence checks for areas such as having bank accounts and constitutions. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(a) A report be considered by the Policy Development Group annually setting out the 

small grants awarded throughout the year and a manageable number of grant 
recipients be considered for invitation to future meetings to discuss how the grant had 
been spent.  
 

(b) The annual report for small grants awarded in 2016/17 be considered at the next 
meeting of the Policy Development Group on 28 June 2017. 

 

31. REVIEW OF HOUSING POLICIES 
 
The Head of Housing presented the report to Members, explaining that policies were 
periodically reviewed and updated to provide officers with a framework for delegated 
decision making when delivering services.  He then went through each of the four policies 
in turn. 
 
Anti Social Behaviour Policy 
Councillor J Geary referred to the management of complaints at section five of the policy 
and suggested that the timeframe specified should be ‘3 working days’ rather than 
‘earliest possible time’ as he believed it was too loose.  It would also then be aligned with 
other timeframes specified within the policy.  The Head of Housing was happy to put the 
change to Cabinet when the policy was considered. 
 
Councillor N Smith asked what the process would be if a tenant was dissatisfied with the 
response from an officer and how it would be resolved.  The Head of Housing stated that 
differences were often irreconcilable regarding the outcome but officers do all that they 
could.  If a tenant was dissatisfied with how an issue had been handled then the corporate 
complaint process could be followed.  He confirmed that the aim of the policy was to make 
it clear what could and could not be done.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Harrison, the Head of Housing explained that 
as part of the sign up process, all new tenants were informed of their rights and 



39 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

responsibilities which included anti social behaviour.  He also added that all new tenants 
had an introductory tenancy for the first twelve months which made it easier for the 
authority to evict them from the property if there were any significant problems. 
 
Councillor N Clarke asked if concentrating resources on the more high profile cases, 
better results were expected and if so how the resolutions of the cases would be 
monitored.  The Head of Housing commented that it was always challenging to monitor 
the outcomes of anti social behaviour cases as people could sometimes be left unsatisfied 
due to not receiving their desired outcome, which was often unrealistic, despite the 
officers doing all that they could legally do.  The proposed policy meant that officers could 
be more specific about what could or could not be done and to listen to what people 
wanted to achieve, before offering realistic advice  He added that  tenant satisfaction 
surveys would gauge how satisfied residents were with the anti social behaviour service, 
plus other tenant feedback would be monitored in order to learn and improve. 
 
Tenancy Policy 
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary, the Head of Housing  advised that the 
appropriate support agencies referred to in section 3.5 of the report in relation to 
vulnerable tenants were a Nottingham Community HA Support Service as well as  
housing officers.  There was also specialist support available from other agencies. 
 
Councillor J Clarke referred to the major change coming to tenants regarding the 
introduction of fixed term tenancies, which would mean the loss of secure tenancies for a 
high number of people within his constituency.  He asked if a report could be brought back 
to the committee once the government’s guidance had been released in the autumn.   The 
Director of Housing was happy to bring a further report on the subject to committee and 
commented that it would be interesting to see how much discretion the authority would 
have on the issue. 
 
Compensation Policy 
Councillor T Eynon found the language used confusing and it was not clear until later in 
the document that there was a standard set of payments applied to some issues.   The 
Head of Housing agreed to look into the language used to ensure clarity. 
 
Homeless Duty 
Councillor J Geary suggested that the fourth paragraph under the background section of 
the policy relating to former arrangements under which private rented properties could be 
turned down in order to wait for a council property be re-written as it was very unclear.   
 
Councillor N Clarke asked why the decent home standard was not referred to in the 
suitability of accommodation section of the policy.  The Head of Housing explained that 
there was a lot more to the decent home standard than was needed for this policy but it 
had not yet been thought necessary to roll it out nationally to the private sectors.   
Therefore the policy mirrored the decent home standard to a certain extent without 
actually making reference to it.  Councillor J Clarke stated that he just wanted 
reassurances that people would be given a decent standard of home.  The Head of 
Housing assured Members that officer’s do all they can to ensure a decent standard of 
home and there were checks in place.  He also reminded Members that tenants would not 
be paying the local authority rent in these cases, it would be paid to the private landlord, 
as the authority was just discharging its homelessness duty. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Head of Housing explained that 
tenants who were entitled to benefits in these instances would apply in the usual way and 
once housing benefit was received the rent would need to passed on to the landlord 
themselves.  These changes in who the benefit was paid to were a result of the soon to be 
introduced universal credit. 



40 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Head of Housing explained that the 
rent was set by the landlord and as there was a limit on the amount of housing benefit that 
could be claimed, the tenant would have to make up the difference if the rent was above 
the benefit received. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments provided by the Committee be considered by Cabinet when discussing the 
report at its meeting on 25 April 2017. 
 

32. DRAFT SAFER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP STRATEGY 
2017-20 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members, highlighting the three 
themes for 2017-20 of the Safer North West Community Safety Partnership detailed at 
paragraph 2.3. 
 
The Stronger and Safer Communities Team Manager went through the three proposed 
priority areas for the action plan from the strategic assessment as detailed at paragraph 
3.1. 
 
The Community Safety Team Leader presented the draft Safer North West ASB Action 
Plan 2017/18 as circulated at the meeting. 
 
Councillor D Harrison referred to the increase in crime rates for violence against persons 
and expressed concerns as he felt that issues were not being addressed, especially in 
Ashby Town Centre.  He was saddened that there was nothing within the report which 
inspired him to feel safer.  The Stronger and Safer Communities Team Leader stated that 
the high risk rating by harm scores was the reason that the partnership was tackling this 
particular area of crime and it was important to react quickly to protect the communities.  
He accepted Councillor D Harrison’s comments and assured him that good work was 
being done in this particular area and he was hopeful that a difference would be seen in 
the next 12 months. 
 
Councillor J Geary questioned the contradicting comments that crime rates had fallen 
when the matrix within the report indicated that they had increased.  The Stronger and 
Safer Communities Team Manager explained that overall crime rates had decreased even 
though in some individual areas there had been an increase. 
 
Councillor J Geary asked how officers were planning on engaging within communities as 
stated in the report.  The Stronger and Safer Communities Team Manager commented 
that it was an area he was working to improve as he also wanted to include feedback from 
young people.  He explained that the Community Focus Team engaged with the 
community in a number of ways and another channel of engagement was the regular 
Parish Liaison meetings.   
 
It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 



41 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

33. HOW LEICESTERSHIRE'S ROADS, PAVEMENTS AND VERGES COULD BE 
MANAGED IN THE FUTURE - LCC CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and referred Members to the 
questionnaire attached at appendix one.  
 
Councillor N Smith commented that an advantage of the economic depression was that 
the sides of the roads were no longer maintained and that had encouraged wildlife which 
was great to see. 
 
Councillor T Eynon agreed with Councillor N Smith and was pleased that Hugglescote 
Parish Council had taken over some parts of highway maintenance.  She was 
disappointed with the proposals for dealing with potholes as she did not believe that 
Parish Council’s would want to do it, she felt it was a backwards step. 
 
Councillor J Geary believed that the current state of the highways in the district was 
appalling.  He commented that the road gully pot drainage was not working correctly as 
grass was often growing from them and even a tree from one that he was aware of.  This 
lack of drainage caused flooding and in turn was dangerous for road users.  He summed 
up the strategy as a ‘joke’ and that all credibility had been lost in his opinion following the 
consultation on Snibston Discovery Park.  He strongly believed that the highways were 
being neglected.      
 
Councillor D Harrison commented that he was a member of the Highways Forum and the 
perception of the public was that they were relatively happy with the highways.  He stated 
that unfortunately there was less money available for highway maintenance and the 
priority was to get the best out of the money there was. 
 
Councillor N Smith raised concerns with the proposals for Parish Council’s to deal with 
potholes as care was needed with regards to liability in the event of highway accidents. 
 
Councillor N Clarke commented that as he worked for a utility company he was aware that 
particular qualifications were required for the filling of potholes and the standard required 
by the Council was high, therefore he did not believe that it should be the responsibility of 
the Parish Councils. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Cotterill, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Comments made by committee be provided to the Portfolio Holder when considering the 
consultation document in responding to Leicestershire County Council. 
 

34. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Interim Director of Resources informed Members that the Director of Public Health 
had released his 2016 annual report and he was available to attend the next meeting to 
present on it. 
 
The Chairman asked for the yet to be considered item on the work plan entitled ‘Update 
Report for Section 106 Contributions for Health’ to be presented at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The following items be placed on the work plan: 
 



42 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(i)  Small Grants Annual Report 2016/17 
(ii)  Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016 
(iii) Government Guidance on Fixed Term Tenancies 

 
b) The report currently on the work plan entitled ‘Update report for Section 106 

Contributions for Health’ to be considered at the next meeting. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 


